

S. S. Kohli Scientist 'G'/ Head R&D Infrastructure Division Email: sskohli@nic.in

Tel.: 011-26513277

भाग्त सरकार
विज्ञान और पौद्योगिको मंत्रालय
विज्ञान और पौद्योगिको विभाग
टेक्नोलाजी भवन नया महरोली मार्ग
नई विल्ली - 110016
Government of India
Ministry of Science & Technology
Department of Science & Technology
Technology Bhawan, New Mehrauli Marg
New Delhi - 110016

SR/FST/COLLEGE-/2021/1172

02nd March 2022

Subject: Proposal under "FIST Program - 2021" [TPN -69342]

Dear Sir,

Kindly refer to your captioned proposal submitted by your Department/ Centre/ College for support under the FIST Program of DST. I am pleased to inform you that the proposal has been favorably recommended in Level 0 category by the DST based on the recommendation of the FIST Advisory Board (FISTAB). The details of the recommendation for 5 years duration of the project is given below:

To strengthen research facilities in the College (Being Private College the amount would be shared on 50:50 ratio)

E - ₹85.0 L [Gel Doc - ₹8L, HPTLC - ₹16L, CADD Software - ₹20L, HPLC (Auto sampler) - ₹26L

Automated Rotary Microtonie - 15t]

IF - ₹7.0 L [Renovation of Labs - ₹7L]

NW - ₹5.0 L [Desktop PCs, 1 server, 1 Printer]

IRD - ₹1.0 L (to be identified)

SSR - ₹1.0 L (Activities like Workshops, Seminar)

M-₹11.0 L

Total: ₹110.0 Lakh

It may be noted that the allocations indicated now above with respect to any Equipment or any other budget heads are the <u>Upper Limit of the Budget</u> as they are purely based on recommendations. However, Department shall now finally firm-up specifications/ configurations of each Equipment, Computational & Networking facility in Computer Lab, Infrastructure Facility as recommended above to be acquired by the Department/ Centre/ School/College and actual cost of this project shall firmed up based on these inputs from you. The support for the 'Maintenance' will be provided as per norms under FIST Program. The type of equipment and its specifications/configurations finalized now by the Department/Centre/ School/ College would not be possible to change during the course of implementation of the said project. For enabling us to process the case further, including the release of 1st installment of grant now, you are requested to please upload the following documents by 10th March 2022 only through e-PMS web partal of the DST using the registered USER ID and PASSWORD:

- Valid quotation for each of the recommended equipment (CIF value) for support. Please ensure recommended above that the budgetary cost is not an inflated one with respect to its specifications given. In case, the recommendation shows Equipment list is "to be identified & prioritized", please submits quotations of the identified & prioritized Equipment only. Teaching Aids like LCD Projector, Smart Boards etc. are out of scope under FIST support and shall not be projected by the Department/ Centre/ School/ College.
- Quotations with detailed plans for implementation of the 'Networking and Computational Facilities' (NW) under the support as per guidelines mentioned in the Terms and Conditions of DST-FIST Program and attached herewith.

The Color of the North Color of the Mandala Marg, Vasant Kunj, North Delhi 110070

RP3 - Sanction Letter

File No. 8-9/FDC/RPS (NER)/POLICY-1/2020-21

11275,10

Date: 10 March 2021

The Drawing and Disbursing Officer
All India Council for Technical Education
Nelson Mandela Marga
Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.

Sub: Release of a sum of Rs.2265500/- being the 1st installment of the total grant of Rs. 2300000/- for conduct of Project under Research Promotion Scheme for the North East Region (RPS-NER) during the financial year 2020-21, Sir.

With reference to the proposal submitted by the institute, this is to convey the sanction of the Council for payment of Rs. 2265500/+ (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Only) as 1st installment out of a total approved grant-in-aid of Rs.2300000 /- for conduct of a Project under the Research Promotion Schame (RPS), as per details given below:

	Name and address of the Beneficiary Institution (University / College / Institution)		Registrar / Director / Principal, GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE, GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE AZARA, HATHKHOWAPARA, NH37 GUWAHATI, ASSAM. PIN:781017		
11.	Principal Investigator's Name & Dept./Course	;	Dr. BHANU SAHU, PHARMACEUTICS		
til	Grant-in-aid Sanctioned	:	Rs. 2300000 /- (Rs. 1955000/- for non-recurring and Rs.345000 /- for recurring expenditure)		
1V	Amount to be Released during the year 2019-20 (as 1st installment)	;	: Rs. 2265500/- (Rs. 1955000/- Full amount of non-recurring & Rs. 310500 /- 90 % of recurring sanctioned)		
٧	Project Duration	:	3 Years		
VI.	Title of the Project	:	Development of Dry Powder Inhaler for site specific delivery of nanoconjugates loaded with Curcumin and siRNA for Lung Cancer		

I. Release of funds:

- 1. The amount of the grant shall be drawn by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO), All India Council for Technical Education, New Delhi on the Grants-in-aid bill and shall be disbursed to and credited to the account of GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE, GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE AZARA, HATHKHOWAPARA, NH37 GUWAHATI, ASSAM. PIN:781017 through RTGS/PMFS.
- 2. The sanctioned grant-in-aid is debitable to the Major Head "601.7.a (RPS Plan)" Gen. and is valid for payment during the financial year 2020-21.
- 3. The sanction issues in exercise of the powers delegated to the Council. It is also certified that grant-in-aid is being released in conformity with the rules and principles of the Scheme.
- 4 The grant-in-aid is being released in conformity with the Terms & Conditions, as well as norms of the scheme as already communicated and also being communicated in this letter.

II. Maintenance of account by the Institute/Pi:

- 1. Funds covered by this grant shall be kept separately and would not be mixed up with other funds so as to know the amount of interest accrued on the grant.
- The grant is intended to cover items of expenditure/equipment approved by AICTE.
- Acknowledgement of receipt of grant and letter of acceptance of terms and conditions is to be submitted to AICTE within 15 days from the receipt of the grant to the following address:

Disaster (Consiler Davidson and Coll) AICTE Nelson Mandela Mare, Vasant Kuni, New Delhi-110070

DST/NM/NB/2018/82(G)

Government of India
Ministry of Science & Technology
Department of Science & Technology
(Nano Mission)

Technology Bhawan New Mehrauli Road New Delhi -110 016 **Dated: 21.02.2019**

ORDER

Sub: Financial assistance for the technology project entitled "Development of nanoconjugates for site specific delivery of Curcumin and siRNA to lung Cancer cells" under the guidance of Dr. Bhanu P. Sahu Assistant Professor, Girijananua Chowdhury Institute of Pharmaceutical Science, Azara, Guwahati- regarding release of 1st installment of the grant.

Sanction of the President is accorded to the approval of the mentioned project at a total cost of INR 21, 57,500/- (Twenty One Lakh, Fifty Seven Tnousand, Five Hundred Only) for a duration of 3 years. The detailed break-up of the grant General as well as Capital Components are given below:-

General Component: INR 7,37,500 /-

Budget Head	1st year	2 nd year	3 rd year	Total
Consumables	6,00,000	6,00,000	5,50,000	17,50,000
National Travel	25,000	25,000	25,000	75,000
Contingencies	50,000	50,000	50,000	1,50,000
Sub-total	6,75,000	6,75,000	6,25,000	19,75,000
Overhead Charges (@10% of Total project cost excluding contingencies)	62,500	62,500	57,500	1,82,500
Total	7,37,500	7,37,500	6,82,500	21,57,500

- 2. The sanction of the President is also accorded to the release INR 7,37,500 /- in 'General' head to the "The Director, Girijananda Chowdhury Institute of Pharmaceutical Science, Azara, Guwahati," being the first installment of the grant under 'Grants-in-aid General' for implementation of above mentioned project
- 3. This sanction is subject to the condition that the grantee organisation will furnish to the Department of Science & Technology, financial year wise Utilization Certificate (UC) in the Performa prescribed as per GFR 2017 and audited statement of expenditure (SE) along with up to date progress report at the end of each financial year duly reflecting the interest earned/accrued on the grants received under the project. This is also subject to the condition of submission of the final statement of expenditure, utilization certificate and project completion report within one year from the scheduled date of completion of the project.
- 4. The grantee organisation will have to enter & upload the Utilization Certificate in the PFMS portal besides sending it in physical form to this Division. The subsequent/final instalment will be released only after confirmation of the acceptance of the UC by the Division and entry of previous Utilization Certificate in the PFMS
- 5. The grant-in-aid being released is subject to the condition that
 - a) A transparent procurement procedure in line with the provisions of General financial Rules 2017 will be followed by the university/institute under the appropriate rules of the grantee organization while procuring capital assets sanctioned for the project and a certificate to this effect will be submitted by the university/institute immediately on receipt of the grant.
 - b) While submitting Utilization Certificate/Statement of Expenditure, the university/institute has to ensure submission of supporting documentary evidences with regard to purchase of equipment/capital assets as per the provisions of GFR 2017. Subsequent releases of grants under the project shall be considered only on receipt of the said documents.

Dr. Daniki Lala.

ALL INDÍA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj. New Delhi-110070

RPS - Sanction Letter

File No. 8-19/FDC/RPS/SC&ST (POLICY-1)/2019-20

Date 29th July 2020

The Drawing and Disbursing Officer All India Council for Technical Education Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.

Sub: Release of a sum of Rs.2066568/- being the 1st installment of the total grant of Rs.2098039/- for conduct of Project under Research Promotion Scheme (RPS) during the financial year 2020-21.

With reference to the proposal submitted by the institute, this is to convey the sanction of the Council for payment of Rs.2066568/- (Rupees Twenty Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Eight Only) as 15th installment out of a total approved grant-in-aid of Rs.2098039/- for conduct of a Project under the Research Promotion Scheme (RPS), as per details given below:-

Ι,	Name and address of the Beneficiary Institution (University / College / Institution)	:	Registrar / Director / Principal, Girijananda Chowdhury Institute of Pharmaceutical Scienc Azara, Hathkhowapara, NH-37 Guwahati, Kamrup Metropolitan, Assam -781017		
11.	Principal Investigator's Name & Dept./Course		Dr. Damiki Laloo, ———————————————————————————————————		
111.	Category of the P.I.	,	ST		
IV.	Grant-in-aid Sanctioned	:	Rs.2098039 /- (Rs. 1783333/ for non-recurring and Rs.314706/ for recurring expenditure)		
٧.	Amount to be Released during the year 2020-21 (as 1st installment)	:	Rs.2066568/- (Rs.1783333 /- Full amount of pop-recursing 8		
VI.	Project Duration		Rs.283235 /-90 % of total recurring sanctioned) 3 Years		
VII.	Title of the Project		Evaluation of oral anti-cancer activity of the active constituent(s) from Potentilla fulgens root. A comprehensive in-vitro, in-vivo, in-silico and formulation development study		

I. Release of funds:

- The amount of the grant shall be drawn by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO), All India Cours of for Technical Education, New Delhi on the Grants-in-aid bill and shall be disbursed to and credited to the account of Grigan and Chowdhury Instituté of Pharmaceutical Science, Azara, Hathkhowapara, NH 37 Guwahati, Kamrup Metropontan, Assam -781017 through RTGS/PMFS.
- 2. The sanctioned grant-in-aid is debitable to the Major Head "601.12.b (RPS Plan)" (SC) and is valid for payment during the financial year 2020-21.
- 3. The sanction issues in exercise of the powers delegated to the Council. It is also certified that grant-in-aid is being released in conformity with the rules and principles of the Scheme
- 4. The grant-in-aid is being released in conformity with the Terms & Conditions as well as norms of the scheme as already communicated and also being communicated in this letter.

II. Maintenance of account by the Institute/PI:

- Funds covered by this grant shall be kept separately and would not be mixed up with other funds so as to know the
 amount of interest accrued on the grant.
- 2. The grant is intended to cover items of expenditure/equipment approved by AICTE
- 3. Acknowledgement of receipt of grant and letter of acceptance of terms and conditions is to be submitted to Alt. The within 15 days from the receipt of the grant to the following address:

Director (FDC), AICTE, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070